

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

IN RE SYNGENTA AG MIR162 CORN LITIGATION

---

Syngenta AG; Syngenta Crop Protection AG;  
Syngenta Corporation; Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC;  
Syngenta Biotechnology, Inc.; and Syngenta Seeds, LLC,  
*Petitioners*

---

On Petition for Leave to Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Kansas (The Hon. John W. Lungstrum)  
MDL No. 2591, Case No. 2:14-md-2591

---

**RULE 23(f) PETITION FOR PERMISSION  
TO APPEAL CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER**

---

Paul D. Clement  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
Nicholas T. Matich  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090

Michael D. Jones  
Patrick F. Philbin  
Edwin John U  
Devin A. DeBacker  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

Thomas P. Schult  
BERKOWITZ OLIVER LLP  
2600 Grand Boulevard, Ste. 1200  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 561-7007

*Counsel for Syngenta Defendants-Petitioners*

October 11, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The District Court Erred By Failing To Weigh Conflicting Expert Opinions. ....	6
II. The District Court Erred By Holding That Ascertainability Does Not Require An Administratively Feasible Means For Determining Who Is In The Class. ....	14
III. The District Court’s Ruling On Superiority Was Manifestly Erroneous.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham v. WPX Prod. Prods., LLC</i> , No. CIV 12-0917 JB/CG, 2016 WL 4489936 (D.N.M. Aug. 16, 2016).....	8, 15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	12
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bustillos v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Hidalgo Cty.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 631 (D.N.M. 2015).....	20
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	8
<i>Donaca v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 303 F.R.D. 390 (D. Colo. 2014).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	9
<i>Hobbs v. Ne. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 76 (E.D. Pa. 1970).....	19
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11

*In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.*,  
 251 F.R.D. 392 (E.D. Mo. 2008) ..... 2, 11, 12, 19, 20

*In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.*,  
 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 11

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2008) ..... 2, 7

*In re IPO Secs. Litig.*,  
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 7, 8

*In re Syngenta AG MIR162 Corn Litig.*,  
 131 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Kan. 2015) ..... 4, 18

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 13, 14

*In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 3031085 (D. Minn. July 25, 2012) ..... 14

*Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.*,  
 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
 523 U.S. 26 (1998) ..... 18

*Martin v. Pac. Parking Sys. Inc.*,  
 583 F. App'x 803 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*McKnight v. Linn Operating, Inc.*,  
 No. CIV-10-30-R,  
 2016 WL 756541 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 25, 2016) ..... 15

*Moore v. Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc.*,  
 311 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 19

*Morris v. Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc.*,  
 308 F.R.D. 360 (D. Colo. 2015) ..... 15

*Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*,  
 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Pedroza v. PetSmart, Inc.*,  
 No. ED CV 11-298-GHK (DTBx),  
 2013 WL 1490667 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2013) ..... 7

<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6, 14
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Tr. v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>West v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	18
